Product price increases which are not in line with the levels of customers discretionary spends, may affect the sales
volumes. In such a scenario, the risk is managed by offering judicious discounts to customers to sustain volumes. Group
negotiates with its vendors for purchase price rebates such that the rebates substantially absorb the product discounts
offered to the retail customers. This helps Group protect itself from significant product margin losses.

 2)  Interest risk

  The Group is exposed to interest rate risk primarily due to borrowings havings floating interest rates. The Group uses
available working capital limits for availing short term working capital demand loans with interest rates negotiated from
time to time so that the Group has an effective mix of fixed and variable rate borrowings. The Group does not enter into
financial instrument transactions for trading or speculative purposes or to manage interest rate exposure. Interest rate
sensitivity analysis shows that an increase / decrease of fifty basis points in floating interest rates would result in decrease
/ increase in Group's profit before tax by approximately Rs. 2.34 Lakhs (2019: Rs. 3.29 Lakhs).

Particulars  March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Interest on Secured Working capital limit   35.62   55.33

Interest Rate  7.60% 8.40%

Interest amount per 50 basis point fluctuation  2.34 3.29

129

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2021

 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from  financial instruments denominated in
foreign currency.   ₹  in Lakhs

 Particulars   March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

 USD sensitivity

 ₹/USD -Increase by 1% #   (0.11)  (1.95)

 ₹/USD -Decrease by 1% #   0.11   1.95

# Holding all other variables constant

38 Details of dues to micro and small enterprises as defined under the MSMED Act, 2006  ₹  in Lakhs

Particulars   March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

The principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier at the end of the year   220.10   174.08

Interest due remaining unpaid to any supplier at the end of the year   0.39   -

The amount of interest paid by the buyer in terms of section 16 of
the MSMED Act, 2006, along with the amount of the payment made to the
supplier beyond the appointed day during the year   119.59   77.74

The amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of
each accounting year   0.18   0.09

The amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding   0.27   -
years, until such date when the interest dues above are actually paid to the small
enterprises, for the purpose of disallowance of a deductible expenditure under
section 23 of the MSMED Act, 2006

Note: Dues to Micro and Small Enterprises have been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of
information collected by the Management. This has been relied upon by the auditors.

39  COVID-19 impact

 The outbreak of corona virus (COVID-19) pandemic globally and in India is causing significant disturbance and slowdown of